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To : Richard E. Rominger
California Department of Agriculture

and

Del Norte County Board of Supervisors

Joyce Crockett, Chairman
Bernard McClendon
Dale Rupert
Byron Justus
Thomas Cochran

In accordance with the provisions of Section 2279 of the California
Food and Agricultural Code, I hereby submit the Annual Crop Report
of Del. Norte County for the 1979 Calendar Year.

The values shown in this report represent gross production and value,
whether marketed or not and do not take into consideration the cost
of production and harvesting.

This Crop Report was compiled by Deputy Agricultural Commissioner
Stanley Trujillo. We wish to take this opportunity of thanking the
many persons who furnished information and to them we express our
sincere appreciation. We also wish to give special thanks to those
who took the time and effort to complete the Crop Report Question-
naire. This saved considerable time and expense for the Department
of Agriculture and Del Norte County.

Respectfully Submitted,

L.J. , Jr.
Agricultural Commissioner



I~I;l, NORT[: COUNTY

i’ield Crops

V,:getables & Fruits

Nursery Crops

Livestock

Livestock Products

Total

*Includes Miscellaneous

L.J. GARRETT, JR.

]979 CROP REPORT SUMMARY

I!l’/q
$ 8~6;±4o

2,243,440*

6,610,010

2,192,565

2,074,815

$ 13,976,970

AGRICULTURAL
COMMISSIONER

I’l’lll

1,554,800"

6,801,100

1,585,560

2,051,815

$ 12,800,235

Item

JANUARY i, 1980 LIVESTOCK INVENTORIES

January i, 1980 January I, 1979

Cattle & Calves

Beef Cows

Milk Cows

Sheep & Lambs

Hogs

8,500

1,600

2,000

720

520

9,000

1,650

2,000

7OO

2OO

FIELD CROPS

Year
Harvested
Acreage

Hay (Grain) 1979 77
1978 174

Hay (Other) 1979 2,215
1978 2,370

Pasture(Irrigated)1979 4,920
1978 4,458

Pasture(Other) 1979 24,000
1978 24,000

Total 1979
1978

VEGETABLE & FRUIT CROPS:

Per

Acre

Per
Total Unit Uni{

2.5
2.0
2.25
2.00
xxx

xxx

xxx

xxx

193 ton
348 ton

4984 ton
4740 ton

XXX acre
xxx acre
xxx acre
xxx acre

70 00
64 00
56 00
54 00
56 00
54 00
12 00
12 00

PRODUCTION g VALUE

Item Year

Total
Value

$ 13,510
22,270

279,110
255.960
275,520
240,730
288,000
288~000

$ 856,140
806,960

Total

$ 11,400
4,900Vegetable & Fruits 1979

1978



NURSERY PRODUCTS g PRODUCTION

Item
Per

Year Acres Quantity Unit Unit

6

Total

t;,.tst(.,p l,ily Bulbs

Fern I)ec:,)rdtJ_ves
:;(~e(lling ’Frees
}, Christ:mas ’]’re~:.’~

Ornamentals
Bedding Plants

Total s

item

1979 292 33692 case 80.00
1978 282 32914 case 75.00

]_979 xxx xxx xxxx xxxx
1978 xxx xxx xxxx xxxx

1979
1978

1979
1978

LIVESTCCK:

XXX XXX XXXX XXXX

XXX XXX XXXX XXXX

PRODUCTION & VALUE

Per
Year No. Head Liveweight [Init Unit

$ 2,695,360
2,468,550

3,675,000
3,908,800

$ 8,610,010
6,801,100

Total

Cattle 1979 2,645 23,805 cwt 65.80
1978 2,q95 22,455 cwt 51.50

Calves 1979 1,732 6,928 cwt 76.70
1978 ’],575 6,300 ewt 52.20

Sheep & Lambs 1979 720 648 ewt 67.60
1978 960 864 cwt 60.70

flogs 1979 530 1,166 cwt 43.75
]978 450 990 cwt 48.30

’lk)tats 1979
1978

1,566,369
1,156,1’ ~:~

531 ,. ~8
328,860

43,805
52,449
51,013
47,8]7

$ 2,192,565
1,585,560

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION & VAIAJE

1 tcm ̄ Year Production Unit Per Unit To t a I

Ildrl<et Nil]< 1979 77~000 owl 12.24
1978 91,900 ewt 11. 51-I

HLZ. Milk 1979 100,005 cwt 11.30
1978 i01,000 cwt 9.78

Wool ]979 3,600 ewt .80
1978 tt, 500 cwt .78

’£ot als 1979
1978

MI S C1,LI,AN]:,OUo :

[ t em Year

$ 942,480
1,060,5~6
1,130, ,,

987,7~0
2,280
3,5]0

$ 2,074,816
2,05].,815

T~td [

*Miscellaneous ].979
hWVR

~:[ncludes honey, silage, rabbit meat, also incl.udes:

MARI.[UANA CROP VALUE

] tem Year Field

tbt-P i j uana L979 $ 70(],000 $ 2,1[)0, O()U
1978 500,000 1,50C),L]OC)

(V,i].uc~ based on known planting, etc. e~timated to be 10% of tot:at crop
p]:’oduc f ion. )
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To" Richard E. Rominger
California Department of Agriculture

and

Del Norte County Board of Supervisors

Dale Runert, Chairman
Joyce Crockett
Richard Brown
Helga Burns
Peter Kaufman

In accordance with the provisions of Section 2279 of the California ~
Food and Agriculture Code~ I hereby submit the Annual Cron Renort
of Del Norte County for the 1980 Calendar Year.

The values shown in this report represent gross production and value
whether marketed or not and do not take into consideration the cost ~
of production and harvesting.

This Crop Report was compiled by Glenn Anderson, Agricultural Inspector
III. We wish to take this opportunity of thanking the many nersons
who furnished information and to them we exnress our s~cere annreciation.
We also with to give special thanks to those who took the time and effort
to comnlete the Cron Report Questionnaire. This saved considerable time
and expense for the Denartment of Agriculture and Del Norte County.

~ ec~fullv Submitted,

Donald Bush
Agricultural Commissioner

y



"’I’]!, NORTE COUNTY

:. i v~"q I {’~?’k

* ] nc~ ] tjdet;

Products

~£seellaneous

1980

DONALD BUSH

CROP REPORT SUMMARY

1980

$ 946,596

151,986"

7,101,444

2,419,417

2,871~842

$13,491,285

AGRICULTURAL
COMMISSIONER

1979

$ 856,140

154,840"

6,610,010

2,192,565

2,074,815

$11,888,370

] .n

JANUARY i, 1981 LIVESTOCK INVENTORIES

January i, 1981 January i, 1980

Catilo ~ Ca].w.’s

~, "f Cows

Milk Cows

[qheen 8 Lambs

8,000

1,400

2,000

700

5O0

FIELD CROPS

8,500

1,600

.2,000

720

520

q
Harvested Per

Year Acreage Acre Total Unit
Per
tlnJ.t

Total
Value

~T4v (’ir4itt)

~’,~:ture ([rrJ gated)

!Lt~;!:ur’<~ (Other)

1980 62 2.5 155 ton
1979 77 2.5 193 ton
]980 2,610 2.4 6,264 ton
1979 2,215 2.25 4,984 ton
1980 4,780 xx xx acre
]979 4,920 xx xx acre
]980 24,000 xx xx acre
1979 24,000 xx xx acre

1980
1979

76.00
70 O0
59 O0
56 O0
58 O0
56 O0
12 O0
12 O0

VEGETABLE g FRUIT CROPS: PRODUCTION & VALUE

[ 1, ’Ill

";,,~.,,<abl,~ £ !’ruitR 198(I
1979

$ 11,780
13,510

369,576
279,110
277,240
275,520
288,000
288,000

$946,596
856,140

Total

$ ]2 ,1126
11,400

,]



NURSERY PRODUCTS &PRODUCTION

Year Acres 0uantity Unit

Per
Unit Total

[]

]980 277 39,142 ease 89.29

1979 292 33~692 ease 80.00

1980 xxx xxx xx xxx

1979 xxx xxx xx xxx

1980 xxx xxx xx xxx

1979 xxx xxx xx xxx

1980
1979

LIVESTOCK: PRODUCTION & VALUE

Year No Head Liveweizht Unit

Per
Unit

$3,494,989
2,695,360

242,050
239,650

3,364,405
3,675,000

$7,101,444
6,610,010

Total

I t: em

1980 2,880 25,920 ewt 63.30

1979 2,645 23,805 cwt 65.80

1980 1,960 7,840 ewt 84.37

1979 1,732 6,928 ewt 76.70

1980 850 765 cwt 74.30

i979 720 648 ewt 67.60

1980 570 1,254 cwt 48.15

1979 530 1,166 ewt 43.75

1980
1979

LYVESTOCK PRODUCTS, PRODUCTION & VALUE

Year Production Unit Per Unit

$1,640,73~

1,566,36 Y
661,461
531,378

56,840
43,80~
60,38
51,013

$2,419,417
2,192,565

Total

1980 106,000 cwt 13.63

1979 77,000 cwt 12.24

1980 119,000 ewt 11.96

]979 3.00,005 ewt 11.30

1980 4,200 ewt .91

1979 3,600 ewt .80

1980
1.979

MISCELLANEOUS: PRODUCTION & VALUE

Year

$1,444,780
942,48r

1,423,24. ~
1,130,056

3,822
2,880

$2,871,84
2,075,41b

Total

* 1!1(’ ! ~,lt][~[l }.101BPV silage, rabbit meat

$139,560
]43,440
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To : Richard E. Rominger
California Department of Agriculture

and

Del Norte County Board of Supervisors

Peter Kaufman, Chairman
Richard Brown
Helga Burns
Joyce Crockett
Dale Rupert

In accordance with the provisions of Section 2279 of the California
Food and Agriculture Code, I hereby submit the Annual Crop Renort
o~Del Norte County for the 1981 Calendar Year.

The values shown in this report represent gross production and value,
whether marketed or not and do not take into consideration the cost
of production and harvesting.

This Crop Report was compiled by G. Evan Weeth, Agricultural Inspector
III. We wish to take this opportunity of thanking the many persons
who furnished information and to them we express our sincere appreciation.
We also wish to give specia I thanks to those who took the time and effort
to complete the Crop Report Questionnaire. This saved considerable time
and expense for the Department of Agriculture and Del Norte County.

~~,
tfully Submitted,

Donald Bush
Agricultural CommissJ.oner



I)EL NORTE CO!JNTY

l’]eld Crops

Vo~,elab]m’~ g Fruits

Nursr~rw Crops

Livestock

Livestock Products

To ~ a 1

*Includes Miscellaneous

DONALD BUSH

1981 CROP REPORT SUMMARY

1981

$ 965,1.20

].53,350*

7,167,809

2,030,982

2,693,461

$13,010,722

AGRI CU LTU RAL
COMMISSIONER

].980

946,596

151,986"

7,101,t144

2,419,417

2,87].,842

$13,491,285

I tam

JANUARY I, 1982 LIVESTOCK INVENTORIES

January i, 1982 January 1, 1981

Cattle 8 Calves

Bee f Cows

Mi Ik Cows

Sheep & Lambs

Hogs

7,000

2,000

2,200

700

5OO

FIELD CROPS

Harvested Per
Year Acreage Ae~e Total tin it

8,000

1,400

2,000

700

500

Per Total
Unit Value

tlav (Grain) 1981
1980

Ilay (Other) 1981
1980

Pasture (Irrigated) 1981
1980

Pasture (Other) 1981
1980

’I’otal ].981
1980

I t e m

47 1.8 85 ’ton
62 2.5 155 ton

2,385 2.5 5,962 ton
2,610 2.4 6,264 ton
5,258 xxx xxx acre
4,780 xxx xxx acre

23,760 xxx xxx acre
24,000 xxx xxx acre

VEGETABLE g FRUIT CROPS: PRODUCTION& VALUE

Year

80.00 $ 6,800
76.00 1],780
60.00 367,720
59.00 369,576
60.00 315,480
58.00 277~240
12.00 285,120
32.00 288,000

$965,120
946,596

Total

Vegetable g Fruits 1981
1980

$ 10,975
12,426



[ t-em Year

NURSERY PRODUCTS & PRODUCTION

Acres Quantity Unit
Per
Unit Total

]’,,r,n Decoratives
1;e~,dl[ng Trees g
(]hri.s t mas Trees

Orn,~mentals
Bodding Plants

Totai

Item

198]
1980

1981
1980

1981
1980

1981
1980

282 39.419 case
277 39,142 case

XXX XXX XX
XXX XXX XX

XXX XXX XX
XXX XXX XX

LIVESTOCK: PRODUCTION 8 VALUE

Year No Head Liveweight Unit

96.61
89,29

xxx
XXX

XXX
XXX

Pe~
Unit

$7,167,809
7,101,444

Total

T t e m

Lambs

1981 3,009 27,036 cwt
1980 2,880 25,920 cwt
1981 2,177 8,708 cwt
1980 1,960 7,840 cwt
1981 978 880 cwt
1980 850 765 cwt
1981 593 1,305 cwt
1980 570 1,254 ewt

3.981
1980

52.10
63 30
59 90
8q 37
53
74
41
48

O0
3O
5O
15

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION S VALUE

Year Production Unit Per Unit

$1,408,575
1,640,736

521,609
661,461

46,640
56,840
54,158
60,380

$2,030,982
2,419,417

Total

MarKet Milk

Mlg. Milk

Woo i

To tal

Item

1981 98,000 cwt 14.11
1980 106,000 cwt 13.63
1981 104,000 cwt 12.55
1980 119,000 ewt 11.96
1981 6,090 ewt .90
1980 4,200 cwt .91

1981
1980

MISCELLANEOUS: PRODUCTION S VALUE

Year

$1,382,780
3.,444,780
1,305,200
1,423,240

5,481
3,822

$2,693,461
2,871,842

Total

Miscellaneous*

*Includes honey,

1981
1980

silage, rabbit meat

142,375
139,560


